MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Chapter 83.

An Act to establish the Waterville Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John Ware, F. C. Thayer, George K. Boutelle, Corporators. W. B. Arnold, George A. Phillips, P. S. Heald, W. T. Haines, W. A. R. Boothby, W. M. Dunn, F. A. Smith, I. S. Bangs, A. H. Plaisted, Charles F. Johnson, S. S. Brown, E. F. Webb and C. G. Carleton, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of Water- Corporate ville Hospital, and by that name may sue and be sued, and may have a common seal, and shall have all the immunities and privileges and be subject to all the liabilities of like corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may take, purchase and hold lands and tenements in fee simple or otherwise and dispose of and sell the same, and may receive of all persons disposed to aid its benevolent purposes, any grants and devises of real estate and any douations, subscriptions and bequests of money or other property to be used for the erection, support and maintenance of a general hospital, to be located within the city of Waterville.

Authorized to hold lands and receive grants

Said hospital shall be under the direction and Boardof management of seven directors, who shall be chosen annually how chosen. and shall remain in office until others are chosen and qualified Any vacancy occurring in the board of direc
_vacancy,
how filled. tors may be filled by special election. Directors so chosen shall hold their office till the next annual election and till Said directors and all other officers of the corporation shall be chosen by a majority vote of the members of the corporation. The corporation at any legal Members of meeting may choose any persons to be members of the corporation, by a two-thirds vote of all the members present at the meeting.

-term.

The said corporation shall have the power to By-laws. Sect. 4. make and establish such by-laws and regulations as may be necessary for the choice of all proper officers, to prescribe their duties and powers and to provide generally for their internal government and economy of the hospital; such bylaws and regulations not being repugnant to the constitution nl aws of the st ate.

CHAP. 84
First meeting, how called.

SECT. 5. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by either first three persons named in section one, by written notice to all the members at least seven days before the meeting.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1895.

Chapter 84.

An Act to prevent the destruction of Smelts in the bays, harbors and coves in the town of Surry.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of smelts, by purse or drag seines or weirs, in the town of Surry, prohibited. Sect. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking any smelts by means of purse, or by drag seines or weirs, or in any other manner, except with hook and line, in any bay, harbor or cove, in the town of Surry in the county of Hancock, commencing at Weymouth point and running south southwest course five miles to Newberry Neck, and from Newberry Neck a north and south course two and one-half miles past Jud's island to the Bluehill line.

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. Whoever shall violate the provisions of this act shall on conviction of the same before any municipal court or trial justice of said county of Hancock, be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than twenty dollars or imprisonment in the county jail for a term not less than ten days, and imprisoned in said jail for same time for non-payment of said fine.

Approved February 25, 1895.